
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 22 December 2022 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Finance Scrutiny Committee Agenda - 10 January 2023 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at 
6.45 pm on Tuesday, 10 January 2023 in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Corney Place, 
Penrith, CA11 7QF. 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To sign the minutes FSc/19/11/22 to FSc/25/11/22 of the meeting of this Committee 
held on the 16th November 2022 as a correct record of those proceedings (copies 
previously circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Inspiring Eden Project  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

To consider report no. DCE01/23 of the Assistant Director Development, which the 
Finance Scrutiny Committee has requested to scrutinise Inspiring Eden, the 
council’s plan for economic recovery, prosperity, and levelling up. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee review the Inspiring Eden Update Report 
provided to Cabinet for their meeting on the 15th November 2022, and raise any 
questions they have for consideration and response. 
 

5   Any Other Items Which the Chair Decides are urgent   
 

6   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of this Committee will be confirmed. 
 



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 
or telephone: 01768 212266 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chair – Councillor P Dew (Conservative Group) 
Vice Chair – Councillor D Ryland (Independent Group) 
 
Councillors 

G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group 
P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group 
N McCall, Liberal Democrat Group 
W Patterson, Independent Alliance Group 
 

D Wicks, Conservative Group 
R Burgin, Liberal Democrat Group 
M Hanley, Labour Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

S Lancaster, Independent Group 
C Atkinson, Conservative Group 
D Banks, Independent Alliance Group 
R Briggs, Conservative Group 
L Harker, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group 
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group 
G Simpkins, Liberal Democrat Group 
M Clark, Independent Group 
 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 

mailto:cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Finance Scrutiny Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 16 November 2022  Venue: The Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Corney Place, Penrith, CA11 7QF  Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chair: Councillor P Dew 

Vice Chair: Councillor   

Councillors: P G Baker 
N McCall 

R Burgin 

Standing Deputies: Councillor M Clark 

Officers Present: Marianne Bastille, Assistant Director Finance 
Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources 

Democratic Services Officer: Ian Bonfig 

 

FSc/19/11/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor G Nicolson 
Councillor W Patterson 
Councillor D Ryland – Councillor M Clark (deputising) 
Councillor D Wicks 
 

FSc/20/11/22 Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor P Dew 
Seconded by Councillor P Baker 
 
and RESOLVED that the minutes FSc/11/10/22 to FSc/18/10/22 of the meeting of this 
committee held on the 25th October 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record of 
those proceedings. 
 

FSc/21/11/22 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 
 
 
 

Page  3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2 

FSc/22/11/22 Single Site Programme: Voreda House Project Business 
Case and Construction Progress Report  
 
Members considered report no: DCE54/22 of the Deputy Chief Executive, which sought to 
provide an update on the achievement of the project objectives for the Voreda House 
project and a construction programme and budget progress report. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources, Paul Sutton, provided an update to Members regarding 
the construction programme and reasons for changes to the projected figures.  
 
The following developments were highlighted: 
 

 The single site project was based on the need to provide a focal point for resident’s 
services, public sector partners and local government operations.  
 

 The building further reduces the long-term operating costs borne by the Council due 
to its passivhaus design and carbon neutrality. 
 

 Voreda House will serve as an anchor building, which was confirmed by the 
Westmorland and Furness Shadow Authority decision, which ensures that local jobs 
are retained in Penrith. Utility cost savings are estimated at £4.8m contributing to all 
inclusive savings of £10.7m over 25 years. 

 

 The original asbestos survey established a small amount of asbestos which was 
dealt with on the date of the building’s acquisition by the Council. 
 

 The extra costs were identified after further detailed investigations permitted post-
acquisition, and after the removal of materials had been carried out, further asbestos 
was discovered in the under croft and that the structural integrity of the building had 
been compromised due to contaminated material, carbonisation of the concrete and 
the removal of concrete in specific locations for wiring. The original lifts, which were 
fit for purpose, would further not match the lifespan of the building and new lifts would 
need to be installed. 

 

 Inflationary pressures on building costs in the construction sector estimated at 40 
percent, placed further financial pressure on the projects original costs forecasts. 

 

 The original cost was £3.09 million - increased cost of £1.47 million (27 percent 
inflation) = revised cost of £4.56 million 

 
 
Members asked the following questions of the Interim Director of Resources: 
 

 Is the building (Voreda House) likely to be completed by the 31st March 2023? 
 
Response: Yes 
 

 With regard to the Town Hall Development, how confident are you that the proposed 
capital schemes will be completed in 2023/2024? Is the funding for the Town Hall ring-
fenced? 
 

Page  4



 

 
3 

Response: Where there are contractual commitments in places they will be fulfilled. In 
cases where there are no contractual commitments in place, the new authority could 
look at the rationalising of the capital programme. There is funding of £725 000 in the 
capital programme for the Town Hall Development, although this is not ring-fenced. 
 

 Is there a reserve/contingency fund for Voreda House?  
 
Response: There is still a contingency left within the contract. 
 

 Do the figures this evening reflect the ongoing costs? 
 
Response: The figures are based on the current level of energy costs and the utility 
savings drawn over a longer period of time. 

 
The Interim Director of Resources noted that had the Council had the information that it now 
possessed it would have likely continued with the project purely from a financial perspective. 

 
 

Proposed by Councillor P Baker 
Seconded by Councillor N McCall 
 
and RESOLVED that the Finance Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
 

FSc/23/11/22 Q2 Financial Monitoring 2022-23  
 
Members considered report no: DoR88/22 of the Interim Director of Resources, which 
sought to provide information on the spend and income compared to budget, up to the 30th 
September 2022, including highlighting any pressures, risk and savings. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources noted that it was originally intended that the revised 
budget would be brought to the committee, given the outturn position and that quarter 1 an
[...]
 to nutrient neutrality, and the 
electrical vehicle charging points in Appleby which may need to be delayed due to flood 
prevention scheme works. 
 
Members asked the following questions on the item: 
 

 What will happen if Castle Park is delayed beyond the financial year? 
 
Response: If it is in contract then it will go ahead. 
 

 Are Frenchfield stadium and the electric vehicle charging points in contract? 
 
Response: The electric vehicle charging points should progress. Frenchfield stadium 
is based on a grant scheme reliant upon certain conditions being met, i.e. the 
installation of the 3G pitch. 
 

 Is the poover available to the Council for use? 
 
Response: The poover was purchased by Urbaser and is available for our use at a 
charge. 
 

 What are the Castle Park planning issues? 
 
Response: A planning application went in mid-July, there have been a number of 
planning objections and it therefore has not been determined yet. 
 

 What is the £45 495 write-offs in the resources portfolio? 
 
Response:  It is business rate write-offs. 

 

 Is this the last meeting in terms of budget scrutiny? 
 
Response: There will likely be another meeting scheduled for December. 
 

 Have the meetings been irregular? 
 
Response: This isn’t a committee where there would be regular meetings, rather 
when important financial and treasury matters have to be scrutinised that fall within 
the committee’s purview.  

 

 Westmorland and Furness Council are predicting an overspend on the 
implementation reserve, are we anticipating an additional contributory amount? 
 
Response: The commitment on the implementation reserve would leave a very small 
contingency. The biggest component of spend on the implementation reserve has 

Page  6



 

 
5 

been KPMG and the County is the main party in contract with them. We therefore 
might be asked to pick up specific costs. 

 

 One of the biggest complaints is staffing in the planning department, notably 
turnover, is it possible that this committee makes any recommendations for funding 
to be made from the reserves to alleviate this issue? 
 
Response: Purely from a financial, rather than operational perspective, we set aside 
an additional £240 000 for this purpose specifically last year. The funding is 
sufficient; however, the ability to recruit qualified staff is the issue. 

 
 
Proposed by Councillor Burgin 
Seconded by Councillor Baker 
 
and RESOLVED that the Finance Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
 

FSc/24/11/22 Any Other Items Which the Chair Decides are urgent  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

FSc/25/11/22 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting of the committee was confirmed as Thursday, 14th December 
2022. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.09 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Page  7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report No: DCE01/23 

Eden District Council 

Finance Scrutiny 

10 January 2023 

Inspiring Eden Project 

Portfolio: Economy and Enterprise 

Report from: Assistant Director Development 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 Finance Scrutiny Committee have asked to scrutinise Inspiring Eden, the 
council’s plan for economic recovery, prosperity and levelling up. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee review the Inspiring Eden Update Report 
provided to Cabinet for their meeting on 15 November and raise any questions 
they have for consideration and response. 

3 Report Details 

Background 

3.1 On 15 November, Cabinet considered an update report on Inspiring Eden, this 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.2 The Inspiring Eden Programme seeks drive economic recovery, prosperity and 
levelling up across the district. It aims to do this via an Economic Prospectus 
supported by 14 workstreams (including Business Support; Sector Plan Rural 
Economy; Town Centre Plans; A66 Dualling). The Economic Prospectus and 
supporting workstreams are focused around the overarching vision of achieving 
rural excellence and will drive delivery via a number of funding streams. 

Funding Stream Opportunities 

3.3 As part of the funding of Corporate Priorities in 22/23, the council approved a 
budget of £780k for the Economic Development Framework in 22/23 through 
the approval of the Quarter 2 Monitoring, Revised Budget and MTFP approved 
by Council on 25 November 2021. 

3.4 EDC has an opportunity to draw down it’s share of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund of £1,990,203 for the 2022 to 2025 through the approval by Government 
of an investment plan which was submitted on 1 August 2022. This has since 
been approved by Government unlocking the funding of £241,529 (plus £20k 
Capacity Funding) for the current financial year subject to the signing and 
submission of a Memorandum of Understanding by 16 December 2022. 

3.5 In addition, EDC has the opportunity to draw down a UKSPF Rural top up fund 
of £1,051,689. A rural addendum has been submitted to Government for 

Page  9

Agenda Item 4



 

consideration which should be approved in early 2023 for spend from April 
2023 to March 2025. This is detailed in the Cabinet report in Appendix 1. 

3.6 EDC submitted a bid for round 2 of Levelling Up Fund by 1 August 2022 for the 
Inspiring Eden Enterprise Hub project the outcome of which should be 
announced by Government in early 2023. 

3.7 Through the Borderlands Inclusive Growth Deal, £50m has been committed by 
UK and Scottish Governments to the Borderlands Place Programme. This will 
target investment in places that will help boost economic activity across the 
region and recognises the importance smaller rural market towns – like Penrith 
– play in the local economy. EDC are working with a range of local and 
strategic partners to develop projects for inclusion as part of the Penrith 
Borderland’s Investment Plan to draw down funding from the Growth Deal 
through 2023 for spend up to 2027. 

Current Strengths/Opportunities of Inspiring Eden 

3.
[...]
received to projects 
meeting criteria that 
maximise the likely 
benefit to the 
community. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 No other options were considered. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To ensure financial scrutiny of the Inspiring Eden Programme. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) N/A 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) N/A 

Deputy Chief Executive 16 December 2022 

Relevant Assistant Director 14 December 2022 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: Inspiring Eden – Update Report to Cabinet on 15 
November 2022 

Contact Officer: Greg Macdonald, Inspiring Eden Programme Lead 

Page  12



 

Report No: DCE49/22 

Eden District Council 

Cabinet 

15 November 2022 

Inspiring Eden – Update 

Portfolio: Economy and Enterprise 

Report from: Assistant Director Development 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present, for noting and approval, updates on the: 

 Inspiring Eden Delivery Programme 

 Inspiring Eden Enterprise Hub Levelling Up Bid 

 Inspiring Eden UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

 Penrith Borderlands Inclusive Growth Deal 

 Inspiring Eden Investment Zone submission 

1.2 As well as driving local economic recovery and prosperity Inspiring Eden will 
ensure Eden District Council is well placed to shape the economic policy focus 
and associated work streams as part of both the local government reorganisation 
process across Cumbria. 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

1. The position of the Inspiring Eden Delivery Programme, as detailed in Section 
3.1 of this report, is noted with authority delegated to the Assistant Director 
Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Enterprise, to continue to drive delivery. 

2. The positon regarding the Inspiring Eden Enterprise Hub, as detailed in 
Section 3.2 of this report, is noted with authority delegated to the Assistant 
Director Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Enterprise, to continue to develop the project. This will include 
undertaking negotiations with the landowner as the basis for producing a draft 
heads of terms for consideration by Cabinet. 

3. The position of the UKSPF, as detailed in Section 3.3 of this report, is noted 
with authority delegated to the Assistant Director Development, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Enterprise, to agree the allocation 
of funding for the current financial year. 

4. The update on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Rural Top Up to the investment 
plans submitted by Eden District Council as detailed in section 3.4 of this 
report is noted. 

Appendix

Page  13



 

5. Authority is delegated to the Assistant Director Development, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Enterprise, to give consent on 
behalf of Eden District Council to the final UK Shared Prosperity Fund Rural 
Top Up Addendum to the Eden investment plans and to the submission of 
those plans to DLUHC by 30 November 2022. 

6. The position of the Penrith Borderlands Inclusive Growth Deal, as detailed in 
Section 3.4 of this report, is noted with authority delegated to the Assistant 
Director Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Enterprise, to continue to work with partners to develop projects for 
inclusion in a draft Investment Plan. 

7. The position of the Inspiring Eden Investment Zone submission, as detailed in 
Section 3.1.3 (Sites and Premises section) of this report, is noted with 
authority delegated to the Assistant Director Development, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Enterprise, to continue to work with 
partners to develop the proposal ready for final sign off by Cabinet. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 Update on Inspiring Eden Delivery Programme 

3.1.1 To date 126 Inspiring Eden Expressions of Interest (EOI) have been received 
which are currently 
[...]
ung people into training 
and work. 

 Town Centres – Work continues with a range of local partners to develop local 
initiatives to support the recovery of all of our local town centres. This includes 
a number of new markets across the district, improvements to buildings 
including, for example, the Cloisters and Pizza Roma buildings in Appleby and 
scoping improvements to the Two Lions building in New Squares Penrith. 

 Creative Industries – Work is underway to drive a range of arts and culture 
activities across the district to unlock the full potential of local business and 
communities. Initial focus includes working with the Shakespeare Globe to 
provide a performance of their production of Julius Caesar at Penrith and 
Kirkby Stephen as the basis for follow on workshops in local schools and with 
local businesses. 

Page  15



 

 Connectivity – Work is underway across all areas to consider connectivity 
issues as the basis for developing and driving forward a range of projects with 
a particular focus on improving car parking provision, cycling, walking and 
access to broadband. A particular focus over the last few months has been the 
development of a number of pilot projects to assist access to sixth form 
education for those young people across the district who do not have provision 
within their home area. The current pilots include working with Alston 
Federation to provide a bus service to Durham College, working with Ullswater 
Community College and Myerscough College to develop a travel bursary 
scheme for land based students and a general Eden Travel Bursary Scheme to 
support those young people that fall outside the first two schemes. Progress 
will be monitored over the coming months to inform future development of the 
schemes and of travel projects as part of the new Westmorland and Furness 
Council. 

 Circular Economy – The roll out of the Green Eden Businesses continues with 
grants being offered to local businesses to assess their carbon 
[...]
 Rural Top 
Up) will be launched over the coming months. 

Page  16

http://investineden.co.uk/projects/inspiring-eden-enterprise-hub/
http://investineden.co.uk/projects/inspiring-eden-enterprise-hub/


 

3.4 Inspiring Eden UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Rural Top Up 

3.4.1 In addition to the original allocation (See Table 1 below) Eden received a Rural 
Top Up allocation (See Table 2 below): 

 

Table 1 – UKSPF Allocation 

Area Funds April 22 to  March 25 

Allerdale  £3,842,852 

Barrow-in-Furness  £2,477,528 

Carlisle  £4,104,659 

Copeland  £2,638,112 

Eden  £1,990,203 

South Lakeland  £3,845,592 

Cumbria wide  £2,326,432 

Total  £21,225,378 

 

Table 2 – UKSPF – Rural Top Up 

Area Allocation for 2023 to 2025 

Allerdale  £1,298,210 

Barrow in Furness  £0 

Carlisle  £474,841 

Copeland  £756,584 

Eden  £1,051,689 

South Lakeland  £1,137,962 

Cumbria  £0 

Total  £4,719,286 

3.4.2 This funding must be ring fenced for rural areas (which covers the whole of the 
district) and is all capital funding for investment into economic and community 
infrastructure. To pull down this funding an Addendum must be developed for 
submission to Government by 30 November. The current thinking is to focus on a 
grant programme and seek applications (including focusing on those projects that 
already form part of the Inspiring Eden Programme). 

3.4.3 The Government guidance on the Rural Top Up sets out 11 interventions across 
two themes that can be used to form the basis of the Addendum to the investment 
plan: 

 

Page  17



 

Community and Place 

1. Funding (capital grants) for investment and support for digital infrastructure for 
local community facilities. Corresponding with E15 

2. Funding (capital grants) for investment in capacity building and infrastructure 
support for local civil society and community groups. Corresponding with E11 

3. Funding (capital grants) for creation of and improvements to local rural green 
spaces. Corresponding with E3 

4. 
[...]
 the deadline of 30 November 2022. The 
timescale for the submission of the Addendum does not allow the Cabinet to 
consider the final version before the deadline, hence the need to put the 
appropriate delegation. It is recommended that this delegation should be to the 
Assistant Director Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Enterprise. 

3.4.5 The UKSPF work is being developed in partnership with Barrow Borough Council, 
South Lakeland District Council and Cumbria County Council to develop a 
common approach and enable a smooth transition as part of the local government 
reorganisation process. It is important to note that each district council has its own 

Page  18



 

investment plan and for South Lakeland and Eden Councils separate rural 
addendums will be produced. To aid this common approach all three councils are 
using the same consultants (Hatch) to help co-ordinate their respective plans and 
work streams.  

3.4.6 Whilst Eden and South Lakeland Councils are lead authorities for UKSPF Rural 
Top Up Funds and will submit separate Addendums to their investment plans, the 
original UKSPF Prospectus makes specific reference to Local Government 
Reorganisation in Cumbria. It states that consent of Westmorland and Furness 
Council in shadow form is needed and to this end a report is being presented to 
the Westmorland and Furness Shadow Authority Cabinet at their meeting on the 
11 November. 

3.5 Penrith Borderland Inclusive Growth Deal 

3.5.1 There has been gradual progress over the last 6 months since the Penrith Place 
Plan was approved as a strategy and direction of travel document. There have 
been a number of meetings over the last few months and the current focus is on 
developing specific project proposals to drive delivery; these currently include: 

 Penrith Town Hall Arts and Culture Hub to repurpose the building as a 
focus for arts and culture activity in the wider Eden area. 

 Penrith Buildings and Places Im
[...]
uals and organisations:

COLLABORATION IS KEY… 

TRAINLINES:

WEST COAST
MAINLINE

SETTLE  CARLISLE
RAILWAY

CARLISLE LANCASTER

LIVERPOOLGLASGOW EDINBURGH

LEEDSMANCHESTERNEWCASTLE

KEY CITIES & AIRPORTS: ACCESS TO FREEPORTS:

TEESSIDE HUMBERLIVERPOOL  
CITY REGION

EDEN

1.  Cllr  Virginia Taylor and Cllr 
Mary Robinson - Eden District 
Council: “The Enterprise Hub is the 
flagship project for Inspiring Eden, 
the Council’s plan for economic 
recovery, prosperity, and levelling 
up - achieving rural excellence for 
our communities and businesses. 
It will play a crucial role in placing 
enterprise and entrepreneurship 
at the heart of our communities. 
This ambitious project - and the 
wider Inspiring Eden initiative 
– demonstrates the council’s 
commitment that communities 
thrive and that businesses grow 
and prosper.  It is important when 
seeking Government investment 
that we bear in mind not only what 
Government can do for us but also 
what we can do to support UK plc 
on a global stage.”

2.  Dr Neil Hudson - MP: “I see 
the ‘Inspiring Eden’ Enterprise 
Hub as a vital stepping-stone in 
the Government’s ambition for 
levelling-up across the whole of 
rural Eden. Countless numbers of 
people, young and old, will benefit 
from this grant for generations to 
come, boosting our resilience and 
also helping enhance the physical 
and mental wellbeing of our 
communities.”

3.  Paul Foster - Development Manager
(Lancashire & Cumbria) Federation 
of Small Businesses: “It is the kind of 
facility rarely seen in rural areas and will 
have multiple benefits to existing and 
prospective entrepreneurs” 

4.  Jo Lappin MBE - Chief Executive 
Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership: 
“There is a clear need for additional 
business space in Eden, which the 
Enterprise Hub will help to address. 
Importantly, it will offer easy access terms 
to businesses and has been designed to 
meet a range of requirements from start 
up to grow on space across all of the 
sectors operatin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Finance Scrutiny Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 10 January 2023  Venue: The Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Corney Place, Penrith, CA11 7QF  Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chair: Councillor P Dew 

Vice Chair: Councillor D Ryland 

Councillors: G Nicolson OBE 
P G Baker 

W Patterson 
M Hanley 

Officers Present: Fergus McMorrow, Assistant Director Development 

Democratic Services Officer: Karen Edmondson 

 

FSc/26/01/23 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Burgin 
Councillor McCall 
Councillor Wicks 
 

FSc/27/01/23 Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor P Baker 
Seconded by Councillor P Dew 
 
and RESOLVED that the minutes FSc/19/11/22 to FSc/25/11/22 of the meeting of this 
committee held on the 16th November 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record of 
those proceedings. 
 

FSc/28/01/23 Declarations of Interest  
 
A Member of a Community Trust noted that they would not participate in any discussion 
related to projects connected to the said trust. 
 

FSc/29/01/23 Inspiring Eden Project  
 
Members considered the report no. DCE01/23 of the Assistant Director Development, which 
the Finance Scrutiny Committee had requested to scrutinise Inspiring Eden, the council’s 
plan for economic recovery, prosperity, and levelling up. 
 



 

 
2 

The Assistant Director Development, Fergus McMorrow, provided an update to Members 
and highlighted the following key milestones: 
 
• The investment plan for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) has been 

completed, submitted and accepted.  
 
• Opportunity has been taken to submit an investment plan for UKSPF Rural Top Up to 

secure approximately £1m of funding for spending in the next financial year.  
Awaiting outcome. 

 
• In response to an invitation from government, the Council submitted an expression of 

interest for the establishment of an investment zone.  The Council worked with 
Cumbria County Council and gained support from Westmorland and Furness 
Shadow Authority on proposals for an area near J41 of the M6. The investment zone 
initiative has not been taken forward by government. 

 
• The Assistant Director Development clarified that this does not affect the levelling up 

bid for the Council’s own proposals for an Enterprise Hub which has been submitted 
on that area.  That is still a live bid. 

 
• Project documents are being developed for the Borderlands Place Project for Penrith 

which have a notional allocation of £3m.  The Council is leading on the Town Hall, 
Castle Park and Penrith Station projects. 

 
• Project development is continuing.  Approximately 130 expressions of interest are in 

the project pipeline. 
 
 
Members asked the following questions of the Assistant Director Delivery: 
 

1. Can Members have a copy of the slides presented? 
Response: Yes. 

 
2. Of the £3m for Penrith that is currently under review, is any of that attributed to the 

Penrith Neighbourhood Plan? 
Response: No, those projects do not specifically relate to that bid.  The 
Neighbourhood Plan is a planning tool and it is the Penrith Plan that backs up the 
proposals for the Penrith Place Fund. 

 
3. The slides presented show a committed spend of £20,000 subject to contract for 

Eden Community Tree Nursery.  Could you elaborate on whether that is a Trust or a 
Charity? 
Response: I believe it is a Trust.  The concept relates to a need to plant trees for a 
variety of different reasons in the district and the need for training, for example in 
managing nurseries.  It is a green initiative linked to future sustainability. 

 
4. We have been shown a list of projects totalling approx. £768,000 with a total budget 

of £780,000.  The possibility of applying for additional funds is set out within the 
report, can you explain that please and why that is necessary. 
Response: That relates to the Council’s own budgets. We don’t now think that 
opportunity is there.  There is potential for additional funds through the UK Shared 



 

 
3 

Prosperity Fund which is part of the same programme and could part fund some of 
the projects.  The Rural Top Up Fund is also potential additional funding.  The 
general principle is to use the funding already in place to draw in as much as we can 
from other funding sources. 

 
5. Most decisions have only been made in principle, is the 31st March deadline a real 

deadline or aspirational?   
Response: As we move into W&F if we are contracted with partners then those 
contracts will continue into the new authority. However, projects that have been able 
to demonstrate early expenditure have been prioritised.   For the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund, the year 1 investment plan requires that monies must be spent in 
the first year. However, we hope that some flexibility may be allowed as the decisions 
on the funding came very late in the year.  

 
The importance of making the distinction between those who have to spend the funds 
before 31 March 2023 and those which are contracted and could be carried forward into 
Westmorland and Furness was noted. 
 

6. To what extent is the levelling up fund bid for the enterprise hub independent from 
the idea of an investment zone?  Will government look unfavourably on that if the 
investment zone is now being separated from the enterprise hub? 
Response: There is no connection between the two and the Levelling Up bid will 
continue in the assessment process. 

 
7. On page 16 of the report, Connectivity, there is no mention of the Penrith Parking 

Movement Scheme.  Why is it not mentioned specifically in the report?  There are 
some concerns as to whether this is going to come to fruition. 
Response: It was acknowledged that it remains important for Penrith and its 
continued existence and contribution should be mentioned.  It is something we 
support and would want to bring forward. There are some resource difficulties and 
timing issues in doing this. The processes of bidding for UKSPF are complex and 
there is a small window for submitting deliverable projects.  Projects arising from the 
Parking and Movement Study could be considered in future rounds. Members asked 
for it to be noted that the very tight time constraints are very limiting in that 
sometimes the best decisions are not necessarily being made.  Whether the project 
can be delivered on time is a factor.  Members wished to note that the Council has 
done exceptionally well in what has been achieved, further that this was a multi-
complex task with additional consideration needing to be given to LGR. 

 
8. The Eden Travel Bursary scheme is an important scheme for sixth formers.  Can you 

provide information on how it is actually working, how many students are benefitting 
from the bursary scheme and where those students mainly reside? 
Response: A written response to be provided. 

 
9. It was noted that there is an impressive range of projects with a number of recurring 

recipients.  The focus seems very much on the four main towns.  There are 
employment sites within some of the bigger villages that are capable of development 
in terms of levelling up.  How proactive has the Council been in pursuing applications 
from areas like that with the aim of creating jobs in some of those outlying villages?  
Response: A full scale public consultation wasn’t undertaken; this was limited to 
existing stakeholders.  Time constraints were a major factor in terms of the need to 



 

 
4 

identify projects that could deliver quickly and those organisations that have a track 
record of delivery.  There are significant funds available from the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund over the next three years and there are a number of projects in the 
pipeline.  Those that aren’t successful this time will have the opportunity to work 
more on their projects and bring forward for future funding. The concern is noted and 
consideration will be given to wider publicity for future calls for expressions of 
interests. 

 
10. It was noted that on page 17 of the report Table 1 showed Eden at the bottom of the 

Table for UKSPF Allocation in Cumbria and third in Table 2 for the UKSPF Rural Top 
Up.  Who decides these allocations? 
Response: The figures are determined by civil servants and relate to population 
levels and indicators of need. 

 
11. Has the Council challenged the process for setting these allocations? 

Response: Not directly, but working through the Rural Services Network 
representations have been made to government about the relevance of some of the 
indicators they use for rural areas. 
 

Proposed by Councillor W Patterson 
Seconded by Councillor D Ryland 
 
and RESOLVED that the Committee review the Inspiring Eden Update Report  
provided to Cabinet for their meeting on 15 November 2022 and raise any questions they 
have for consideration and response. 
 

FSc/30/01/23 Any Other Items Which the Chair Decides are urgent  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

FSc/31/01/23 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting of the committee is to be confirmed. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.33 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


